3 lowing enacted in lieu thereof:

- "Sections three hundred twenty-one point one hundred nineteen (321.119) and three hundred twenty-four point three (324.3), and chapter three hundred twenty-six (326), Code 1962, shall not be applicable to urban transit companies or systems."
- SEC. 2. Section four (4) of chapter forty-three (43), Acts of the Fifty-seventh General Assembly, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in lieu thereof:
- 4 "Section four hundred seventeen point fifty-four (417.54), Code 5 1962, is inapplicable to urban transit companies or systems."
- SEC. 3. Section five (5) of chapter forty-three (43), Acts of the Fifty-seventh General Assembly, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the figures "1954" and inserting in lieu thereof the figures "1962".
- SEC. 4. Sections one (1) and two (2) of chapter forty-three (43), Acts of the Fifty-seventh General Assembly, are hereby re-enacted effective July 1, 1963.
- SEC. 5. Section six (6) of chapter forty-three (43), Acts of the Fifty-seventh General Assembly, as amended by chapter fifty-eight (58), Acts of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly, is hereby repealed.
- SEC. 6. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall be effective on July 1, 1963, after publication in two newspapers of the state as provided by law.

Approved February 11, 1963.

Publication of the foregoing Act in two newspapers of the state being required therein, and there being no newspapers designated in the Act, pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned, Secretary of State of Iowa, under the provisions of section 3.9, Code of Iowa 1962, Creston News Advertiser, Creston, Iowa, and the Russell Union Tribune, Russell, Iowa, are designated to publish the foregoing Act.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 106, was published in the Creston News Advertiser, Creston, Iowa, February 15, 1963, and in the Russell Union Tribune, Russell, Iowa, February 21, 1963.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 195

MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATORS INSTRUCTION PERMITS

H. F. 46

AN ACT relating to temporary motor vehicle instruction permits.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred 2 eighty (321.180), Code 1962, is hereby amended by inserting in line

twenty-three (23) after the word "guardian" the following:

"or by any person who is twenty-five years of age or more if writ-

5 ten permission is granted by the parent or guardian".

Further amend said section by adding after line twenty-five (25) a new sentence as follows: "If the applicant does not have a parent or guardian, the sheriff shall designate any other person who is twentyfive years of age or over."

10 Further amend section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred eighty (321.180), Code 1962, by adding after the word "until" in line 11

twenty (20), the words "two weeks after".

Approved May 20, 1963.

CHAPTER 196

MOTOR VEHICLE OPERATORS' LICENSES

S. F. 88

AN ACT relating to notification of expiration of motor vehicle operator's license.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred ninety-six (321.196), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking the period in line four (4) and inserting in lieu thereof the following: ", but shall be renewable without written examination or penalty within a period of thirty days after such birthday anniversary and such person shall not be considered to be driving with an invalid license during such period before renewal, however for any license renewed within such thirty-day period, the date of issuance shall be considered to be the previous birthday anniversary on which it expired"

pired." 10

6

8

SEC. 2. Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred ninety-seven (321.197), Code 1962, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the words "on the" and inserting in lieu thereof the following: "thirty days after the".

Section three hundred twenty-one point one hundred ninety-seven (321.197), Code 1962, is hereby further amended by striking from lines two (2) and three (3) the words "date of birth" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "birthday anniversary".

Approved June 4, 1963.